

Respectfully Submitted,

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS
INSTITUTE
By Counsel

/s/ Todd A. Sinkins

Todd A. Sinkins (VSB #36399)

Ruhi F. Mirza (VSB # 77839)

Lauren K. Ierardi (VSB # 98234)

REES BROOME, PC

1900 Gallows Road, Suite 700

Tysons Corner, VA 22182

Telephone No. (703) 790-1911

Fax No. (703) 848-2530

Email: tsinkins@reesbroome.com

Email: rmirza@reesbroome.com

Email: lierardi@reesbroome.com

*Counsel for Community Associations
Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
A. Overview of Association Documents	3
B. Appellant’s Proposed Use of the Property	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	7
A. The Trial Court Correctly Found that Where a Stated Purpose of the Declaration is to Ensure the Compatibility of Uses, then the Architectural Review Board is Empowered to Determine which Uses are Compatible (Assignment of Error 1).....	7
B. The Trial Court Correctly Found that the Authority to Adopt Development Guidelines is set forth in the Recorded Declaration, and thus the Development Guidelines Do Not Need to be Recorded to be Enforceable (Assignment of Error 2).....	14
CONCLUSION AND STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bauer v. Harn</i> , 223 Va. 31, 286 S.E.2d 192 (1982)	9, 12
<i>Carter v. Carter</i> , 202 Va. 892, 121 S.E.2d 482 (1961).....	15
<i>Charles E. Brauer Co. v. NationsBank of Virginia, N.A.</i> , 251, Va. 28, 466 S.E.2d 382 (1996)	13
<i>City of Chesapeake v. States Self-insurers Risk Retention Grp., Inc.</i> , 271 Va. 574, 628 S.E.2d 539 9 (2006)	9
<i>D.C. McClain, Inc. v. Arlington Cnty.</i> , 249 Va. 131, 452 S.E.2d 659 (1995).....	9
<i>Fein v. Payandeh</i> , 284 Va. 599, 734 S.E.2d 655 (2012).....	7, 8
<i>Friedberg v. Riverpoint Bldg. Comm.</i> , 218 Va. 659, 239 S.E. 2d. 106 (1977)	15
<i>Goodwin v. Hunter's Lodge Civic Ass'n</i> , 31 Va. Cir. 356, 1993 WL 946192 (1993).....	8
<i>Kean v. Section I</i> , 31 Va. Cir. 331 (1993).....	9
<i>Manchester Oaks Homeowners Ass'n v. Batt</i> , 284 Va. 409, 732 S.E.2d 690 (2012).....	14
<i>Palmer & Palmer Co., LLC v. Waterfront Marine Const., Inc.</i> , 276 Va. 285, 662 S.E.2d 77 (2008)	7
<i>Pocahontas Mining L.L.C. v. CNX Gas Co., LLC</i> , 276 Va. 346666 S.E.2d 527 (2008)	7
<i>Sainani v. Belmont Glen Homeowners Ass'n</i> , 297 Va. 714, 831 S.E.2d 662 (2019)	17
<i>Scott v. Walker</i> , 274 Va. 209, 645 SE.2d 278 (2007)	9
<i>Shepherd v. Conde</i> , 293 Va. 274, 797 S.E.2d 750 (2017).....	8
<i>Sully Station II Community Ass'n, Inc. v. Dye</i> , 259 Va. 282, 525 S.E.2d 555 (2000)	15
<i>Unit Owners Ass'n of BuildAmerica-1 v. Gillman</i> , 223 Va. 752, 766 (1982).....	14
<i>Virginia Vermiculite, Ltd. v. W.R. Grace & Company-Connecticut</i> , 156 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>White v. Boundary Ass'n</i> , 271 Va. 50, 624 S.E. 2d 5 (2007)	15

Statutes

Va. Code § 55.1-1819.....18
Va. Code § 55.1-1859.....18
Va. Code § 8.01-681.....19

Other Authorities

CMTY. ASS’NS INST.1
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF PROP.: SERVITUDES § 6.7, Comment b. Rationale (AM.
LAW. INST., 2007).....17
